Economics as Social Theory

Series edited by Tony Lawson
University of Cambridge

Social Theory is experiencing something of a revival within economics.
Critical analyses of the particular nature of the subject matter of social
studies and of the types of method, categories and modes of explanation
that can legitimately be endorsed for the scientific study of social objects,
are re-emerging. Economists are again addressing such issues as the rela-
tionship between agency and structure, between economy and the rest
of society, and between the enquirer and the object of enquiry. There is a
renewed interest in elaborating basic categories such as causation, com-
petition, culture, discrimination, evolution, money, need, order, organi-
zation, power probability, process, rationality, technology, time, truth,
uncertainty, value, etc.

The objective for this series is to facilitate this revival further. In contem-
porary economics the label “theory” has been appropriated by a group that
confines itself to largely asocial, ahistorical, mathematical “modelling”.
Economics as Social Theory thus reclaims the “Theory” label, offering a
platform for alternative rigorous, but broader and more critical concep-
tions of theorizing.

Other titles in this series include:

1. Economics and Language 4. Who Pays for the Kids?
Edited by Willie Henderson Nancy Folbre

2. Rationality, Institutions and 5. Rules and Choice in
Economic Methodology Economics
Edited by Uskali Miiki, Bo Viktor Vanberg

Gustafsson, and Christian Knudsen
6. Beyond Rhetoric and Realism
3. New Directions in Economic in Economics
Methodology Thomas A. Boylan and Paschal
Edited by Roger Backhouse F. O'Gorman



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Feminism, Objectivity and
Economics
Julie A. Nelson

Economic Evolution
Jack J. Vromen

Economics and Reality
Tony Lawson

The Market
John O’ Neill

Economics and Utopia
Geoff Hodgson

Critical Realism in
Economics
Edited by Steve Fleetwood

The New Economic Criticism
Edited by Martha Woodmansee
and Mark Osteeen

What do Economists Know?
Edited by Robert F. Garnett, Jr.

Postmodernism, Economics
and Knowledge

Edited by Stephen Cullenberg,
Jack Amariglio and David F.
Ruccio

The Values of Economics
An Aristotelian perspective
Irene van Staveren

How Economics Forgot
History

The problem of historical
specificity in social science
Geoffrey M. Hodgson

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23,

24,

25.

Intersubjectivity in
Economics

Agents and structures
Edward Fullbrook

The World of Consumption,
2nd Edition

The material and cultural
revisited

Ben Fine

Reorienting Economics
Tony Lawson

Toward a Feminist
Philosophy of

Economics

Edited by Drucilla K. Barker
and Edith Kuiper

The Crisis in Economics
Edited by Edward Fullbrook

The Philosophy of

Keynes’ Economics
Probability, uncertainty and
convention

Edited by Jochen Runde and
Sohei Mizuhara

Postcolonialism Meets
Economics

Edited by Eiman O. Zein-
Elabdin and S. Charusheela

The Evolution of
Institutional
Economics

Agency, structure and
Darwinism in American
institutionalism

Geoffrey M. Hodgson



26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33,

Transforming Economics
Perspectives on the Critical
Realist Project

Edited by Paul Lewis

New Departures in Marxian
Theory

Edited by Stephen A. Resnick
and Richard D. Wolff

Markets, Deliberation and
Environmental Value
John O’Neill

Speaking of Economics
How to get in the
conversation

Arjo Klamer

From Political Economy to
Economics

Method, the social and the
historical in the evolution of
economic theory

Dimitris Milonakis and Ben Fine

From Economics Imperialism
to Freakonomics

The shifting boundaries
between economics and other
social sciences

Dimitris Milonakis and Ben Fine

Development and
Globalization

A Marxian class analysis
David Ruccio

Introducing Money
Mark Peacock

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39,

40.

41.

The Cambridge Revival of
Political Economy
Nuno Ornelas Martins

Understanding Development
Economics

Its challenge to development
studies

Adam Fforde

Economic Methodology
An historical introduction
Harro Maas

Translated by Liz Waters

Social Ontology and Modern
Economics
Stephen Pratten

History of Financial Crises
Dreams and follies of
expectations

Cihan Bilginsoy

Commerce and Community
Ecologies of social cooperation
Robert F. Garnett, Jr., Paul
Lewis and Lenore T. Ealy

The Nature and State of
Modern Economics
Tony Lawson

The Philosophy, Politics and
Economics of Finance in the
21st Century

From hubris to disgrace
Edited by Patrick O’Sullivan,
Nigel F.B. Allington and Mark
Esposito



Contents

List of illustrations xii
List of contributors XV
1 Introduction: the nadir of 2008 and its aftermath 1

PATRICK O’SULLIVAN

2 Asset management: some considerations on
performance 11
PHILIPPE DUPUY

3 Risk in the age of crises 27
FRANCOIS DESMOULINS-LEBEAULT

4 Financialisation 47
MARCUS DAVISON

5 Is Islamic finance a complement to conventional
Western finance? Underlying principles and viability 74
KHALED SOUFANI, OTHMAN COLE, AND PATRICK O'SULLIVAN

6 “We're still dancing”: stakeholder expectation and
its role in decision making in the financial sector 91
MARK THOMAS

7 The impact of the subprime financial crisis on the
Eastern European transition economies, and why
Poland is an outlier 108
NIGEL F.B. ALLINGTON AND DANIYAL LABIB




x Contents

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

China as cause and victim of the US subprime
crisis: the crisis and its impact on China and the
Asian economies

NIGEL F.B. ALLINGTON AND JOHN S.L. MCCOMBIE

Default invariance: a naive category theory of law
and finance
JOSEPH TANEGA

Europe needs the liberal Keynes
ALOJZY Z. NOWAK AND KAZIMIERZ RYC

Neologism as theoretical innovation in economics:
the case of “financialisation”
JAN TOPOROWSKI

Ethics: from negative regulations to fidelity to
the event
VASSILI JOANNIDES AND JOHN MCKERNAN

The bank, its societal functions and its practices:
conflictual relationships between an economic
agent and democracy

SANDRINE ANSART AND VIRGINIE MONVOISIN

The sufficiency economy: a Thai response to financial

excesses
PATRICK O’SULLIVAN AND NICK PISALYAPUT

Ethics should not cloud business or financial
decisions: the enduring power of the neoclassical
paradigm

DAVID BEVAN

Regulation and fraud: a critical assessment of
accounting information, corporate governance and
complex systems of business control

ANDREA CILLONI AND MARCO A. MARINONI

The psychology of unethical behaviour in the
finance industry
MARKO PITESA

138

175

241

254

267

283

300

310

332

344



18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Contents

Financial liberalism and new institutional
environment: the 2007-08 financial crisis as a
(de)regulatory deadlock

FARUK ULGEN

Naturalising techniques and naturalised discourses:

thoughts on the media’s role in the Great Recession
STEPHANE JAUMIER AND ANTOINE MACHUT

The all-encompassing hijack
PATRICK O’SULLIVAN AND KARIM BENAMEUR

Heated debates and cool analysis: thinking well
about financial ethics
CHRISTOPHER ]. COWTON AND YVONNE DOWNS

Developing country perspectives: a look at the
Nigerian banking sector crisis
KEMI OGUNYEMI

Theological and historical perspectives on
contemporary accounting

PIETER BUYS

Whither finance now?
PATRICK O’SULLIVAN AND MARK ESPOSITO

Index

xi

370

392

419

439

453

467

480

495




Illustrations

Figures
2.1 Is the market efficient?
2.2 Different objectives call for different management
processes
9.1 How to get to Liverpool Street Station?
9.2 TFeeling lost in a projection?
9.3 Feeling safe, secure and certain in an injection?
9.4 m-Morphism as an imaginary short cut
9.5 Thinking of financial contracts as extreme events
9.6 Sorters to generalised element of law and finance — why
we get the rest of category theory for free
9.7 Commuting square
9.8 Financial contract
9.9 Comparison between commuting square and financial
contract
9.10 Naive category theory (NCT) “proof” of law and finance
structures
9.11 Inner triangles and outer routes
9.12 Inner triangles as financial derivatives
9.13 Isomorphism between right-left inner triangles and
ontological and epistemological routes
9.14 Commuting square — High-risk and low-risk financial
derivatives contracts
9.15 Three types of shared codomain
9.16 Three Approximations
9.17 De jure and de facto credit rating agencies
9.18 Product to coproduct as distributivity
9.19 Product to coproduct isomorphism
9.20 Default invariance cycle
9.21 Risk homological structure
9.22 First Approximation versus Second Approximation

structures

14

20
177
178
178
179
181

185
191
192

192

193
193
194

195

195
196
197
200
202
203
203
204

206



9.23
9.24
9.25

9.26

9.27
9.28
9.29

9.30
9.31
9.32
9.33

9.34
9.35
9.36
9.37

9.38
9.39

9.40

15.1

Hlustrations

Zero maps

m_-Morphism for financial derivatives in Markets System
m,-Morphism judicial system avoidance schemes - e.g.,
bankruptcy avoidance

m,-Morphism - political system financial solutions ~ socially
and ethically engineered financial products

Shadow Banking

Shadow Banking asset to funding isomorphism

Shadow Banking asset transformation and RHCC
isomorphism

Isomorphism of the RHCC and the actuarial risk curve
Isomorphism of RHCC and risk symmetries framework
The Fed plugs

Shadow Banking System funded by the Fed is isomorphic
to the RHCC

Default invariance cycle forms

Characteristics of the Four Phases

Pre-default versus post-default world

First, Second and Third Approximations in terms of a
coseparator

Simplified view of default invariance as coseparator

OLA and WIP as regulatory functors of the default
invariance cycle

Shadow Banking, OLA and WIP in the Default Invariance
Cycle

JPMorgan code of ethics

Tables

21
7.1

8.1
8.2

8.3
8.4

8.5
9.1
9.2
9.3

The rich list, 2012

GDP growth rates and current account balance (percentage
of GDP)

China’s share of GDP

Contribution to growth, 200008 (percentage points per
annum)

Current account balances, 2008 (US$ billions)

Growth of GDP and current account balance, 2006-13
(percentage absolute change)

Policy responses to the financial crisis in Asia

Summary of the Five Findings

NCT gadgets and applications to law and finance practice
Summary of US Federal Reserve purchase and lending
programmes, 2008-09

xiii
206
207

208

209
213
214

214
215
216
220

221
222
222
224

225
226

227

229
328

22

111
149

149
149

154
162
186
190

218



xiv Ilustrations

Boxes
4.1 Jane Austen: “All about money and sex” 53
4.2 “Imagine life with complete peace of mind” 62
9.1 Fundamental propositions of the Five Findings 189



