#### **Economics as Social Theory** Series edited by Tony Lawson University of Cambridge

Social Theory is experiencing something of a revival within economics. Critical analyses of the particular nature of the subject matter of social studies and of the types of method, categories and modes of explanation that can legitimately be endorsed for the scientific study of social objects, are re-emerging. Economists are again addressing such issues as the relationship between agency and structure, between economy and the rest of society, and between the enquirer and the object of enquiry. There is a renewed interest in elaborating basic categories such as causation, competition, culture, discrimination, evolution, money, need, order, organization, power probability, process, rationality, technology, time, truth, uncertainty, value, etc.

The objective for this series is to facilitate this revival further. In contemporary economics the label "theory" has been appropriated by a group that confines itself to largely asocial, ahistorical, mathematical "modelling". Economics as Social Theory thus reclaims the "Theory" label, offering a platform for alternative rigorous, but broader and more critical conceptions of theorizing.

Other titles in this series include:

- 1. Economics and Language Edited by Willie Henderson
- 2. Rationality, Institutions and **Economic Methodology** Edited by Uskali Mäki, Bo Gustafsson, and Christian Knudsen
- 3. New Directions in Economic Methodology Edited by Roger Backhouse

4. Who Pays for the Kids? Nancy Folbre

- 5. Rules and Choice in **Economics** Viktor Vanberg
- 6. Beyond Rhetoric and Realism in Economics

Thomas A. Boylan and Paschal F. O'Gorman

## 7. Feminism, Objectivity and Economics *Iulie A. Nelson*

- 8. Economic Evolution *lack I. Vromen*
- 9. Economics and Reality
  Tony Lawson
- **10. The Market** *John O' Neill*
- **11. Economics and Utopia** Geoff Hodgson
- 12. Critical Realism in Economics
  Edited by Steve Fleetwood
- 13. The New Economic Criticism
  Edited by Martha Woodmansee
  and Mark Osteeen
- **14. What do Economists Know?** *Edited by Robert F. Garnett, Jr.*
- 15. Postmodernism, Economics and Knowledge

  Edited by Stephen Cullenberg, Jack Amariglio and David F.

  Ruccio
- **16. The Values of Economics**An Aristotelian perspective *Irene van Staveren*
- 17. How Economics Forgot
  History
  The problem of historical
  specificity in social science
  Geoffrey M. Hodgson

# 18. Intersubjectivity in Economics Agents and structures Edward Fullbrook

- 19. The World of Consumption, 2nd Edition The material and cultural revisited
- 20. Reorienting Economics
  Tony Lawson

Ben Fine

- 21. Toward a Feminist
  Philosophy of
  Economics
  Edited by Drucilla K. Barker
  and Edith Kuiper
- **22.** The Crisis in Economics Edited by Edward Fullbrook
- 23. The Philosophy of
  Keynes' Economics
  Probability, uncertainty and
  convention
  Edited by Jochen Runde and
  Sohei Mizuhara
- 24. Postcolonialism Meets
  Economics
  Edited by Eiman O. ZeinElabdin and S. Charusheela
- 25. The Evolution of
  Institutional
  Economics
  Agency, structure and
  Darwinism in American
  institutionalism
  Geoffrey M. Hodgson

- **26. Transforming Economics**Perspectives on the Critical
  Realist Project
  - Edited by Paul Lewis
- 27. New Departures in Marxian

**Theory**Edited by Stephen A. Resnick
and Richard D. Wolff

- 28. Markets, Deliberation and Environmental Value Iohn O'Neill
- 29. Speaking of Economics
  How to get in the
  conversation

Arjo Klamer

30. From Political Economy to Economics

Method, the social and the historical in the evolution of economic theory

Dimitris Milonakis and Ben Fine

31. From Economics Imperialism to Freakonomics
The shifting boundaries

between economics and other social sciences

Dimitris Milonakis and Ben Fine

- 32. Development and
  Globalization
  A Marxian class analysis
  David Ruccio
- 33. Introducing Money

  Mark Peacock

- 34. The Cambridge Revival of Political Economy
  Nuno Ornelas Martins
- 35. Understanding Development Economics Its challenge to development studies

Adam Fforde

- 36. Economic Methodology
  An historical introduction
  Harro Maas
  Translated by Liz Waters
- 37. Social Ontology and Modern Economics
  Stephen Pratten
- 38. History of Financial Crises
  Dreams and follies of
  expectations
  Cihan Bilginsoy
- 39. Commerce and Community
  Ecologies of social cooperation
  Robert F. Garnett, Jr., Paul
  Lewis and Lenore T. Ealy
- 40. The Nature and State of Modern Economics Tony Lawson
- 41. The Philosophy, Politics and Economics of Finance in the 21st Century
  From hubris to disgrace
  Edited by Patrick O'Sullivan,
  Nigel F.B. Allington and Mark

Esposito

## **Contents**

	List of illustrations List of contributors	xii xv
1	Introduction: the nadir of 2008 and its aftermath PATRICK O'SULLIVAN	1
2	Asset management: some considerations on performance PHILIPPE DUPUY	11
3	Risk in the age of crises FRANÇOIS DESMOULINS-LEBEAULT	27
4	Financialisation MARCUS DAVISON	47
5	Is Islamic finance a complement to conventional Western finance? Underlying principles and viability KHALED SOUFANI, OTHMAN COLE, AND PATRICK O'SULLIVAN	74
6	"We're still dancing": stakeholder expectation and its role in decision making in the financial sector MARK THOMAS	91
7	The impact of the subprime financial crisis on the Eastern European transition economies, and why Poland is an outlier	108

8	China as cause and victim of the US subprime crisis: the crisis and its impact on China and the Asian economies  NIGEL F.B. ALLINGTON AND JOHN S.L. MCCOMBIE	138
9	Default invariance: a naïve category theory of law and finance JOSEPH TANEGA	175
10	Europe needs the liberal Keynes ALOJZY Z. NOWAK AND KAZIMIERZ RYC	241
11	Neologism as theoretical innovation in economics: the case of "financialisation"  JAN TOPOROWSKI	254
12	Ethics: from negative regulations to fidelity to the event VASSILI JOANNIDÈS AND JOHN MCKERNAN	267
13	The bank, its societal functions and its practices: conflictual relationships between an economic agent and democracy SANDRINE ANSART AND VIRGINIE MONVOISIN	283
14	The sufficiency economy: a Thai response to financial excesses PATRICK O'SULLIVAN AND NICK PISALYAPUT	300
15	Ethics should not cloud business or financial decisions: the enduring power of the neoclassical paradigm  DAVID BEVAN	310
16	Regulation and fraud: a critical assessment of accounting information, corporate governance and complex systems of business control  ANDREA CILLONI AND MARCO A. MARINONI	332
<b>17</b>	The psychology of unethical behaviour in the finance industry  MARKO PITESA	344

		Contents	xi
18	Financial liberalism and new institutional environment: the 2007–08 financial crisis as a (de)regulatory deadlock	S	370
19	Naturalising techniques and naturalised discourse thoughts on the media's role in the Great Recession STÉPHANE JAUMIER AND ANTOINE MACHUT		392
20	The all-encompassing hijack PATRICK O'SULLIVAN AND KARIM BENAMEUR	4	419
21	Heated debates and cool analysis: thinking well about financial ethics CHRISTOPHER J. COWTON AND YVONNE DOWNS	4	439
22	Developing country perspectives: a look at the Nigerian banking sector crisis KEMI OGUNYEMI	÷	453
23	Theological and historical perspectives on contemporary accounting	Á	467

480

495

24 Whither finance now?

Index

PATRICK O'SULLIVAN AND MARK ESPOSITO

## Illustrations

### Figures

2.1	is the market efficient?	14
2.2	Different objectives call for different management	
	processes	20
9.1	How to get to Liverpool Street Station?	177
9.2		178
9.3	Feeling safe, secure and certain in an injection?	178
9.4	m-Morphism as an imaginary short cut	179
9.5	Thinking of financial contracts as extreme events	181
9.6	Sorters to generalised element of law and finance - why	
	we get the rest of category theory for free	185
9.7	Commuting square	191
9.8	Financial contract	192
9.9	Comparison between commuting square and financial	
	contract	192
9.10	Naïve category theory (NCT) "proof" of law and finance	
	structures	193
9.11	Inner triangles and outer routes	193
9.12	Inner triangles as financial derivatives	194
9.13	Isomorphism between right-left inner triangles and	
	ontological and epistemological routes	195
9.14	Commuting square → High-risk and low-risk financial	
	derivatives contracts	195
9.15	Three types of shared codomain	196
9.16	Three Approximations	197
9.17	De jure and de facto credit rating agencies	200
9.18	Product to coproduct as distributivity	202
9.19	Product to coproduct isomorphism	203
9.20	Default invariance cycle	203
9.21	Risk homological structure	204
9.22	First Approximation versus Second Approximation	
	structures	206

	Illustrations	xiii
9.23	Zero maps	206
9.24	$m_1$ -Morphism for financial derivatives in Markets System	207
9.25	$m_2$ -Morphism judicial system avoidance schemes – e.g.,	
3.20	bankruptcy avoidance	208
9.26	$m_3$ -Morphism – political system financial solutions – socially	
	and ethically engineered financial products	209
9.27	Shadow Banking	213
9.28	Shadow Banking asset to funding isomorphism	214
9.29		
	isomorphism	214
9.30	Isomorphism of the RHCC and the actuarial risk curve	215
9.31	Isomorphism of RHCC and risk symmetries framework	216
9.32	The Fed plugs	220
9.33	Shadow Banking System funded by the Fed is isomorphic	
	to the RHCC	221
9.34	Default invariance cycle forms	222
9.35	Characteristics of the Four Phases	222
9.36	Pre-default versus post-default world	224
9.37	First, Second and Third Approximations in terms of a	
	coseparator	225
9.38	Simplified view of default invariance as coseparator	226
9.39	OLA and WIP as regulatory functors of the default	
	invariance cycle	227
9.40	Shadow Banking, OLA and WIP in the Default Invariance	
	Cycle	229
15.1	JPMorgan code of ethics	328
Tabl	es	
2.1	The rich list, 2012	22
7.1	GDP growth rates and current account balance (percentage	
	of GDP)	111
8.1	China's share of GDP	149
8.2	Contribution to growth, 2000–08 (percentage points per	
	annum)	149
8.3	Current account balances, 2008 (US\$ billions)	149
8.4	Growth of GDP and current account balance, 2006–13	
	(percentage absolute change)	154
8.5	Policy responses to the financial crisis in Asia	162
9.1	Summary of the Five Findings	186
9.2	NCT gadgets and applications to law and finance practice	190
9.3	Summary of US Federal Reserve purchase and lending	
	programmes, 2008–09	218

#### xiv Illustrations

#### **Boxes**

4.1	Jane Austen: "All about money and sex"	53
4.2	"Imagine life with complete peace of mind"	62
9.1	Fundamental propositions of the Five Findings	189